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adversely affect the Oregon chub’s 
habitat within a specified distance 
during the term of their Cooperative 
Agreement. 

Without the regulatory assurances 
provided through the Agreement and 
permit, landowners may otherwise be 
unwilling or reluctant to engage in 
activities that would place federally 
listed species such as the Oregon chub 
onto their properties. The proposed 
Agreement is expected to provide a net 
conservation benefit to the Oregon chub 
by creating new refugia populations 
through translocations or by enhancing 
the quality, quantity or connectivity of 
floodplain habitat for naturally 
occurring populations, thereby 
increasing the distribution, abundance 
and genetic diversity of the species. 

The Service has made a preliminary 
determination that the proposed 
Agreement and permit application are 
eligible for a categorical exclusion under 
the National Environmental Policy Act 
of 1969 (NEPA). We explain the basis 
for this determination in an 
Environmental Action Statement that is 
also available for public review (see 
ADDRESSES). 

Public Availability of Comments 

Before including your address, phone 
number, e-mail address, or other 
personal identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

The Service will evaluate the permit 
application, associated documents, and 
comments submitted thereon to 
determine whether the permit 
application meets the requirements of 
section 10(a)(1)(A) of the Act and NEPA 
regulations. If we determine that all 
requirements are met, we will sign the 
Agreement and issue an enhancement of 
survival permit under section 
10(a)(1)(A) of the Act to ODFW for the 
take of Oregon chub, incidental to 
otherwise lawful activities in 
accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement. This notice is provided 
pursuant to section 10(c) of the Act and 
NEPA regulations (40 CFR 1506.6). 

Dated: April 14, 2009. 
Paul Henson, 
State Supervisor, Fish and Wildlife Service, 
Oregon Fish and Wildlife Office, Portland, 
Oregon. 
[FR Doc. E9–11562 Filed 5–18–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–55–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
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Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Assessing the 
Performance of Juvenile DNA System. 

The Urban Institute, Justice Policy 
Center will be submitting the following 
information collection request to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 74, Number 46, page 10616 on 
March 11, 2009, allowing for a 60-day 
comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until June 18, 2009. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to Louis Tuthill, 
National Institute of Justice, Office of 
Justice Programs 810 7th St., NW., 
Washington, DC 20531. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 

permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Telephone interviews with state lab 
directors and SDIS administrators. 
Collection of summary statistics on 
juvenile DNA records within CODIS. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Assessing the Performance of Juvenile 
DNA System. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
No form number. National Institute of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: State Crime Lab 
Directors in the 35 states who collect 
juvenile DNA. Other: State CODIS 
personnel in those 35 states. 

The Urban Institute has been funded 
by the NIJ to examine the collection and 
use of juvenile DNA. We will establish 
the state-specific policies and practices 
through interviews with state lab 
personnel and non-identifiable 
summary data on the number of 
juveniles included in SDIS and the DNA 
crime matches attributed to that 
population. This data can then be used 
to assess the value of juvenile DNA 
records from the practitioner 
perspective and inform DNA policy 
decisions at the local, state, and federal 
level. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: Interviews will occur 
with one state crime lab director and 
CODIS administrator in each state, for a 
total of 70 estimated respondents. 
Telephone interviews are expected to 
take 1 hour each (35 respondents). 
Summary statistic collection is expected 
to take 3 hours (35 respondents); 1 hour 
for discussion with us, 1.5 hours for the 
actual data pull, and .5 hours to format 
and transmit the summary statistics. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: The total estimated annual 
burden hours to complete both 
interviews and data collection is 140 
hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Planning and 
Policy Staff, Justice Management 
Division, 601 D Street, NW., Suite 1600, 
Washington, DC 20530. 
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Dated: May 13, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–11573 Filed 5–18–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Office of Justice Programs 

[OMB Number 1121–NEW] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: New 
Information Collection, OJJDP National 
Training and Technical Assistance 
Center (NTTAC), Needs Assessment of 
the Juvenile Justice Field Package. 

The Department of Justice, Office of 
Justice Programs will be submitting the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 74, Number 46, page 10616 on 
March 11, 2009, allowing for a 60-day 
comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until June 18, 2009. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to the Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officers, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additional comments may be submitted 
to OMB via facsimile to (202) 395–5806. 
Written comments and suggestions from 
the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency/component, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies/components estimate of the 
burden of the proposed collection of 
information, including the validity of 
the methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology, e.g., permitting 
electronic submission of responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
New Information Collection. 

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection: 
OJJDP NTTAC Needs Assessment of the 
Juvenile Justice Field. 

(3) The Agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Office of Juvenile Justice and 
Delinquency Prevention, Office of 
Justice Programs, Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract. Primary: State, Local or Tribal. 
Other: Federal Government; Individuals 
or households; Not-for-profit 
institutions; Businesses or other for- 
profit. Abstract: The Office of Juvenile 
Justice and Delinquency Prevention’s 
National Training and Technical 
Assistance Center (NTTAC) Needs 
Assessment is designed to assess the 
current training and technical assistance 
needs of professionals working in the 
juvenile justice field. The needs 
assessment will capture information 
regarding the topics of interest to the 
field, the level of need for information 
about the topic, the types of training and 
technical assistance of interest around a 
topic, and the specific challenges that 
the field is facing in their work. The 
needs assessment utilizes an on-line 
format and incorporated skip patterns to 
ensure that each completion is tailored 
to the needs of the respondent and 
reduces the burden of time to complete 
the instrument. The information will be 
used to improve services and plan for 
future training and technical assistance 
efforts in a fiscally responsible manner 
that can provide the greatest benefit and 
impact. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is expected that 
invitations for completion will be sent 
to approximately 6,000 respondents 
with a 60% response rate. This would 
indicate approximately 3,600 
respondents who will require an average 
of 20 minutes to complete the needs 
assessment. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 

collection: The total annual public 
burden hours for this information 
collection is estimated to be 1200 hours. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Planning and 
Policy Staff, Justice Management 
Division, 601 D Street, NW., Suite 1600, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: May 13, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–11575 Filed 5–18–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Drug Enforcement Administration 

Manufacturer of Controlled 
Substances; Notice of Registration 

By Notice dated October 9, 2008 and 
published in the Federal Register on 
October 17, 2008, (73 FR 61912), 
Cayman Chemical Company, 1180 East 
Ellsworth Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan 
48108, made application by renewal to 
the Drug Enforcement Administration 
(DEA) to be registered as a bulk 
manufacturer of the basic classes of 
controlled substances listed in schedule 
I: 

Drug Schedule 

Marihuana (7360) ......................... I 
Tetrahydrocannabinols (7370) ..... I 

The company plans to manufacture 
small quantities of marihuana 
derivatives for research purposes. In 
reference to drug code 7360 
(Marihuana), the company plans to 
manufacture cannabidiol. In reference to 
drug code 7370 
(Tetrahydrocannabinols), the company 
plans to manufacture synthetic 
Tetrahydrocannabinols. No other 
activity for their drug codes is 
authorized. 

No comments or objections have been 
received. DEA has considered the 
factors in 21 U.S.C. 823(a) and 
determined that the registration of 
Cayman Chemical Company to 
manufacture the listed basic classes of 
controlled substances is consistent with 
the public interest at this time. DEA has 
investigated Cayman Chemical 
Company to ensure that the company’s 
registration is consistent with the public 
interest. The investigation has included 
inspection and testing of the company’s 
physical security systems, verification 
of the company’s compliance with State 
and local laws, and a review of the 
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